

**In The
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

No. SC90041

**ERIC D. BURNS,
Plaintiff-Respondent,
v.
LYNN M. SMITH,
Defendant,
and
FARMERS ALLIANCE MUTUAL
INSURANCE COMPANY OF KANSAS,
Garnishee-Appellant.**

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Clair County
Hon. James K. Journey**

APPELLANT'S SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF

BRYAN CAVE LLP

**Thomas C. Walsh #18605
One Metropolitan Square #3600
St. Louis, MO 63102
314-259-2284
314-552-8284 (fax)**

**HALL, ANSLEY, RODGERS &
SWEENEY, P.C.**

**Deborah K. Dodge #44478
1370 East Primrose, Suite A
Springfield, MO 65804
417-890-8700
417-890-8855 (fax)**

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
Introduction	1
I. THE DEFINITION OF “BUSINESS” IS NOT AMBIGUOUS.....	2
II. EVEN IF THE BUSINESS DEFINITION IS DEEMED	
AMBIGUOUS, THERE IS NO COVERAGE FOR OFF-	
PREMISES BUSINESS ACTIVITIES.....	8
III. THE COURT’S AWARDS OF PREJUDGMENT AND	
POSTJUDGMENT INTEREST ARE EXCESSIVE..	13
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Allstate Ins. Co. v. Hallman, 159 S.W.3d 640 (Tex. 2005).....9

Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Ennulat, 231 S.W.3d 297 (Mo.App. 2007)14

Blair v. Perry County Mut. Ins. Co., 118 S.W.3d 605 (Mo. banc 2003).....10

Braden v. von Stuck, 950 S.W.2d 489 (Mo.App. 1997).....8

Burns v. Smith, 214 S.W.3d 335 (Mo. banc 2007)11

Concord Gen. Mut. Ins. Co. v. McCarty, 604 A.2d 573 (N.H. 1992).....6

Cruzan v. Harmon, 760 S.W.2d 408 (Mo. banc 1988), aff'd,
497 U.S. 261 (1990).....6

Dibben v. Shelter Ins. Co., 261 S.W.3d 553 (Mo.App. 2008)9

Donovan v. Nettles, 327 So. 2d 433 (La.App. 1976)7, 10

Gavan v. Bituminous Cas. Corp., 242 S.W.3d 718 (Mo. banc 2008)8

Hanson v. Hanson, 738 S.W.2d 429 (Mo. banc 1987)6

Haulers Ins. Co. v. Pounds, 272 S.W.3d 902 (Mo.App. 2008)3

Johnson v. Flex-O-Lite Mfg. Corp., 314 S.W.2d 75 (Mo. 1958).....5

King v. Cont'l Western Ins. Co., 123 S.W.3d 259 (Mo.App. 2003).....4

Latter v. Century Grill, Inc., 1976 WL 190712 (Ohio App. 1976)7

McCormack Baron Mgm't Servs., Inc. v. Am. Guarantee & Liab. Ins. Co.,
989 S.W.2d 168 (Mo. banc 1999).....12

Miller v. Secura Ins. & Mut. Co. of Wisconsin, 53 S.W.3d 152
(Mo.App. 2001)14

Omaha Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Peterson, 865 S.W.2d 789 (Mo.App. 1993)3

Page

Peterson v. Continental Boiler Works, Inc., 783 S.W.2d 896
 (Mo. banc 1990).....3
Rodriguez v. Gen'l Acc. Ins. Co., 808 S.W.2d 379 (Mo. banc 1991)7
Southside Nat'l Bank v. Hepp, 739 S.W.2d 720 (Mo. banc 1987)6
State ex rel. Northwestern Mut. Ins. Co. v. Bland, 189 S.W.2d 541
 (Mo. banc 1945).....10
State ex rel. Vincent v. Schneider, 194 S.W.3d 853 (Mo. banc 2006).....3
Strader v. Progressive Ins., 230 S.W.3d 621 (Mo.App. 2007)4
Title Ins. Co. v. Constr. Escrow Serv., Inc., 675 S.W.2d 881
 (Mo.App. 1984)8
Todd v. Mo. United School Ins. Council, 223 S.W.3d 156 (Mo. banc 2007)...2, 7, 8
Topps v. City of Country Club Hills, 272 S.W.3d 409 (Mo.App. 2008)9
Truck Ins. Exch. v. Prairie Framing, LLC, 162 S.W.3d 64 (Mo.App. 2005).....12
Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co., 987 S.W.2d 340
 (Mo.App. 1998)12
Wilson v. Traders Ins. Co., 98 S.W.3d 608 (Mo.App. 2003).....14

Miscellaneous

9A Couch on Insurance 3d §128:1.....1
Webster's New Ninth Collegiate Dictionary, p. 288 (1988).....5
